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AUTHORS Popham, Frank ; Gray, Linsay; Bambra, Clare 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Grace Sembajwe, DSc, MSc  
Associate Professor  
Environmental and Occupational Health Sciences  
CUNY School of Public Health at Hunter College 
 
I declare: no support from any organization associated with the 
submitted work; no financial relationships with any organizations that 
might have an interest in the submitted work in the previous 3 years; 
no other relationships or activities that could appear to have 
influenced the submitted work. 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Jun-2012 

 

THE STUDY The concept outlined in this manuscript is quite promising; however, 
there are some substantive problems with the way in which the data 
were analyzed and presented.  
 
The following points are in response to the list above:  
 
-- The authors should consider using appropriate multilevel models 
to obtain results that better represent the questions they are 
investigating. These references may be useful  
 
1)Thomas A DiPrete, David B Grusky. The Multilevel Analysis of 
Trends with Repeated Cross-Sectional Data. Sociological 
Methodology (1990)  
Volume: 20, Issue: 1990, Publisher: Basil Blackwell Ldt., Pages: 
337-368  
 
2)Boris Shor, Jospeh Bafumi, Luke Keele, David Park. A Bayesian 
Multilevel Approach to Time-Series Cross-Sectional Data. Political 
Analysis (2007) Volume: 15, Pages: 165-181  
 
3)Judith D. Singer. Using SAS PROC MIXED to Fit Multilevel 
Models, Hierarchical Models, and Individual Growth Models. Journal 
of Educational and Behavioral Statistics, Vol. 23, No. 4. (Winter, 
1998), pp. 323-355. Volume: 15, Pages: 165-181  
 
4) James L. Peugh, Craig K. Enders. Using the SPSS Mixed 
Procedure to Fit Cross-Sectional and Longitudinal Multilevel Models. 
Educational and Psychological Measurement October 2005 65: 717-
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741  
 
-- The methods were not clearly described, for example the following 
variable is unclear, "socioeconomic change in education" pg 6 line 
25 -- would this be the variable for education?  
Similarly, it is logically unclear why retired group and education 
group would be combined -- statistical and outcome prevalence 
patterns should not govern how groups are combined.  
What did the authors mean by "single category for economic activity" 
pg 5 line 40? Was this a "yes/no" response category?  
 
These are just a few specific examples of the areas that need clarity 
in the Methods.  
 
Some information that should be in the Results section is listed in 
the Methods section (e.g., pg 5 line 56).  
 
 
-- The abstract/summary/key messages/limitations are discussed 
and well-outlined but these are dependent upon the appropriateness 
of the analyses and subsequent results.  
The limitations that the authors mention are indeed quite substantial 
and more appropriate statistical analyses should be pursued.  
 
-- Authors should also review some current literature on statistical 
methods for handling repeated cross-sectional data analyses. 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS More appropriate statistical methods would allow for a more 
meaningful discussion of these results. The authors have highlighted 
the limitations of this study and they are therefore aware of the 
inherent problems (e.g., reverse causality) many of which could be 
addressed quite easily with the appropriate analyses.  
 
Figures and tables need titles and keys/footnotes that explain the 
data being presented. (Readers should not have to refer back to the 
text to understand symbols or trends.)  
 
What are the interactions in Figure 3?  
What are the R-squares or deviances for these models?  
 
Why are the models being adjusted for the variable of intersest 
(employment status)? To address the Aims of the paper, wouldn't it 
be better to look at the association between poor self-rated health 
and employment status, adjusted for other variables, using multilevel 
models to account for repeated measures over time?  
 
The conclusions are unclear given the presented results. 

REPORTING & ETHICS There should be a statement about Institutional Review Board (IRB) 
exemption or otherwise, e.g., as part of secondary data analyses 
using de-identified data (or not).  
Was the study reviewed? 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you, very much, for inviting me to review this manuscript 
entitled, "Are changes in employment status associated with 
changes in self-rated health? Findings from UK individual level 
repeat cross-sectional data from 1978-2004."  
 
The topic area, concept, and specific aims are quite interesting; 
however, I would like to recommend substantive changes to the 
chosen analytical methods, results presentation and interpretation. 
Multilevel models should be used for these repeated cross-sectional 
data and the analyses/description should be re-organized to 
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highlight the main association(s) of interest: self rated health and 
employment status.  
 
I very much appreciate having had the opportunity to review this 
work.  

 

REVIEWER Catherine Chittleborough  
Postdoctoral Research Fellow  
University of Adelaide  
Australia  
 
No conflicts of interest to declare. 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Jun-2012 

 

THE STUDY More information should be provided on the sampling frame and 
sample design. It is stated in the methods that the GHS is a 
household survey, but it is not clear how individuals/households 
were selected.  
 
The response rates for this type of survey are generally good, and 
the authors provide comment in the Discussion about how no data 
are available for non-responders, but that comparison to census 
data indicates that socioeconomically disadvantaged groups are less 
likely to respond, and results presented are therefore likely to 
provide conservative estimates of the social gradient.  
 
Further detail should be provided on the processes and programs 
used in the multiple imputation, especially as the multiply imputed 
data are used for presenting the main results. Why were only 5 
imputed datasets created when it is recommended to create at least 
20? How were the imputed datasets pooled and analysed? See for 
example:  
Sterne J et al. Multiple imputation for missing data in epidemiological 
and clinical research: potential and pitfalls. BMJ 2009;338:b2393.  
 
Reference 16 needs further details – is there a web address? 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS In the text description about Table 1 I think it would be worth 
mentioning that the proportion experiencing poor health was greater 
among women than men. In the description about Table 2 it is 
observed that increases in poor health were greater for men than 
women, which may be true, but the absolute proportion experiencing 
poor health is still greater among women than men.  
 
In the paragraph describing Table 2 and Figures 1 and 2 (Results p7 
“Taking these socioeconomic changes into account showed greater 
increases in poor health over time”), the first sentence reads as 
though the increase in poor health was greater after accounting for 
socioeconomic variables, and I don‟t think this is true. I would re-
word this to something like: An increase in poor health over time 
remained after accounting for changes in these socioeconomic 
variables.  
 
Table 1: title of sixth column should read “women” not “men”.  
 
It would be helpful if the Table and Figure captions were more 
descriptive so they could stand alone without the reader having to 
refer to the text to work out what analyses are presented. For 
example, the Table 2 caption is “Logistic regression results for men 
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and women” but there is no indication of what outcome variable was 
included in the regression.  
 
Figure captions – check wording “...dummies as and as a...” should 
read “...dummies and as a...” 

GENERAL COMMENTS This study makes good use of repeated cross sectional surveys to 
examine trends over time. The large sample size means that the 
„economically inactive‟ group, which tends to be quite 
heterogeneous, can be separated into several categories.  

 

REVIEWER Dr Paula Holland,  
Lecturer in Public Health,  
Lancaster University, UK.  
 
I declare no competing interests. 

REVIEW RETURNED 20-Jun-2012 

 

THE STUDY I would recommend the authors refer to the recent BMJ paper by 
Minton et al.  
 
Minton JW, Pickett KE, Dorling D. (2012) Health, employment, and 
economic change, 1973-2009: repeated cross sectional study. BMJ. 
344:e2316. doi: 10.1136/bmj.e2316. 
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/22573646 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS This is an interesting paper and focuses on an important topic. 
However, the authors conclude from their results that the rise in 
sickness/disability-related economic inactivity is associated with an 
increased prevalence of poor health. This is something of a truism: if 
long-term sick and disabled people make up an increasingly large 
proportion of the economically inactive then reports of poor health 
are likely to increase with time.  
 
The results are only briefly discussed in relation to two relevant 
previous studies (paragraph 1 of the Discussion). 

GENERAL COMMENTS General comments 

This is an interesting paper and focuses on an important topic; in 

recent years many high-income countries have observed a large 

increase in the proportion of working age men and women who are 

economically inactive. As the authors acknowledge in the 

introduction, a large literature has documented the impact of 

unemployment on health status, ranging from increased reports of 

poor health and limiting long-term illness, to suicide and mortality 

from other causes. The authors also state that less is known about 

the health effects of economic inactivity. This line of enquiry is more 

problematic, however, as sick and disabled individuals represent a 

large proportion of the economically inactive group, so that 

investigating the health impact of worklessness requires information 

on the health of already long-term sick and disabled individuals prior 

to their exit from the labour market.   

 

In the Discussion the authors consider the direction of their observed 

association between employment status and health. They rightly 

acknowledge that both pathways are plausible - other studies have 

found that worklessness can lead to poor health and poor health can 
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lead to worklessness – but they appear to favour the interpretation 

that economic inactivity causes poor health. The authors conclude 

from their results that the rise in sickness/disability-related economic 

inactivity is associated with an increased prevalence of poor health. 

This is something of a truism: if long-term sick and disabled people 

make up an increasingly large proportion of the economically 

inactive then reports of poor health are likely to increase with time.  

 

The authors suggest that economic inactivity may be associated with 

a higher risk of poor health because a) self-assessments of health 

may differ according to whether an individual is employed, looking 

for work or economically inactive, and b) worklessness is bad for 

health through psychological and material pathways. While in 

general I would support both assertions, again, as sick and disabled 

individuals make up the majority of the economically inactive group 

in this analysis (and an increasingly large one over time), it perhaps 

isn‟t surprising that reports of poor health in this group also increase.   

 

I would welcome more information concerning how socio-economic 

change and change in employment status were used in the models 

(see my comment below). Did the authors consider calculating the 

odds of reporting poor health by employment status to ascertain 

whether the economically inactive group have higher odds over time 

than employed or unemployed individuals? I wonder whether this 

approach would be more informative about the relative importance 

of employment status to reporting poor health.   

I would suggest the authors make reference to the recent BMJ paper 
by Minton, Pickett and Dorling (2012) in which GHS data for 1973-
2009 were used to explore the relationship between self-rated 
health, employment status and social class over time. This paper 
noted large social class inequalities in rates of economic inactivity 
and employment between people with a limiting long-term illness 
and their healthy counterparts.  

Minton JW, Pickett KE, Dorling D. (2012) Health, 

employment, and economic change, 1973-2009: repeated 

cross sectional study. BMJ. 344:e2316. doi: 

10.1136/bmj.e2316. 

http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/22573646  

 

Specific comments 

Title and elsewhere: On a minor note, „repeat cross-sectional 

data...‟ sounds a little clumsy; „repeated‟ is used more frequently to 

describe this type of cross-sectional data.  

Methods: More information is needed concerning how socio-

economic change and change in employment status were used in 

the models. Is this net change between 1978 and 2004 or were the 

odds of reporting poor health in a given year adjusted for change in 

the preceding years? 
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Results: Table 1: it would be interesting to see the proportion of 

men and women reporting poor health broken down by employment 

status. The title of Table 2 could be more informative and a footnote 

added to explain the variables adjusted for in Models A and B.  

Discussion: The phrasing of the second sentence of paragraph 2 

needs checking.   

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: Grace Sembajwe, DSc, MSc  

Associate Professor  

Environmental and Occupational Health Sciences  

CUNY School of Public Health at Hunter College  

 

I declare: no support from any organization associated with the submitted work; no financial 

relationships with any organizations that might have an interest in the submitted work in the previous 

3 years; no other relationships or activities that could appear to have influenced the submitted work.  

 

The concept outlined in this manuscript is quite promising; however, there are some substantive 

problems with the way in which the data were analyzed and presented.  

 

The following points are in response to the list above:  

 

-- The authors should consider using appropriate multilevel models to obtain results that better 

represent the questions they are investigating. These references may be useful  

 

1)Thomas A DiPrete, David B Grusky. The Multilevel Analysis of Trends with Repeated Cross-

Sectional Data. Sociological Methodology (1990)  

Volume: 20, Issue: 1990, Publisher: Basil Blackwell Ldt., Pages: 337-368  

 

2)Boris Shor, Jospeh Bafumi, Luke Keele, David Park. A Bayesian Multilevel Approach to Time-

Series Cross-Sectional Data. Political Analysis (2007) Volume: 15, Pages: 165-181  

 

3)Judith D. Singer. Using SAS PROC MIXED to Fit Multilevel Models, Hierarchical Models, and 

Individual Growth Models. Journal of Educational and Behavioral Statistics, Vol. 23, No. 4. (Winter, 

1998), pp. 323-355. Volume: 15, Pages: 165-181  

 

4) James L. Peugh, Craig K. Enders. Using the SPSS Mixed Procedure to Fit Cross-Sectional and 

Longitudinal Multilevel Models. Educational and Psychological Measurement October 2005 65: 717-

741  

 

 

“Thank you for the interesting references. Previously we had considered a multilevel approach for this 

analysis (level two being year) so that year was treated as a random effect rather than being a fixed 

effect. For this revision we have asked a colleague (Linsay Gray) with more experience of multilevel 

modelling to assist with the analysis / review the papers above and to revise our paper critically.  

 

We think our methods description was inadequate and the terms we used throughout the paper were 

not as clear as they should have been. We believe that this has given the impression that we were 
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modelling change in aggregate (for each year) level employment / socio-economic variables when in 

fact all our variables are measured and included at the individual level only (level 1). We have now 

revised the paper accordingly.  

 

The aim of the study was to assess the potential impact of year-on-year changes in the proportion of 

the population in different employment statuses on the level of poor self rated health (using individual 

level data) and not to establish whether employment status is causally linked to poor self rated health 

(or vice versa). Also our study does not include either multiple units (countries for example) or 

aggregate level (in this case year) policy summary variables. For these reasons we have not adopted 

the approach in the papers cited by the reviewer. However we do now include a multilevel approach 

in sensitivity analysis to check its impact on our results. “  

 

 

 

-- The methods were not clearly described, for example the following variable is unclear, 

"socioeconomic change in education" pg 6 line 25 -- would this be the variable for education?  

 

“This is the variable for education. The phrase used is unclear as the reviewer rightly suggests. We 

meant the change in the proportion of the population with a degree. Now changed”  

 

 

Similarly, it is logically unclear why retired group and education group would be combined -- statistical 

and outcome prevalence patterns should not govern how groups are combined.  

 

“We now model the retired and education groups separately.”  

 

What did the authors mean by "single category for economic activity" pg 5 line 40? Was this a 

"yes/no" response category?  

 

“We have changed this to indicate that we mean that in the original dataset there were three 

categories of employment status – employed, unemployed, and economic inactive and that we 

returned to the original datasets to obtain the specific categories of economic inactivity.”  

 

 

These are just a few specific examples of the areas that need clarity in the Methods.  

 

“We have made extensive changes to the paper to be clearer about the methods used and the 

analysis conducted.”  

 

Some information that should be in the Results section is listed in the Methods section (e.g., pg 5 line 

56).  

 

“We have moved this to the results.”  

 

-- The abstract/summary/key messages/limitations are discussed and well-outlined but these are 

dependent upon the appropriateness of the analyses and subsequent results.  

The limitations that the authors mention are indeed quite substantial and more appropriate statistical 

analyses should be pursued.  

 

“We do believe our analysis is appropriate for the aims of the study but we have not been clear 

enough about the methods adopted.”  
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-- Authors should also review some current literature on statistical methods for handling repeated 

cross-sectional data analyses (basic examples cited above).  

 

“Thank you we have reviewed these papers. Our approach is descriptive as outlined above – using 

cross-sectional data for descriptive analysis of trends is not uncommon. Our aim was not to assess 

the causal impact of employment status on poor self rated health but to judge the potential importance 

of changes in employment status patterns for population health.”  

 

More appropriate statistical methods (mentioned above) would allow for a more meaningful 

discussion of these results. The authors have highlighted the limitations of this study and they are 

therefore aware of the inherent problems (e.g., reverse causality) many of which could be addressed 

quite easily with the appropriate analyses.  

 

“Our study is descriptive and we have been much clearer about this now. Further studies are needed 

in order to assess causality.“  

 

 

Figures and tables need titles and keys/footnotes that explain the data being presented. (Readers 

should not have to refer back to the text to understand symbols or trends.)  

 

“We have changed the titles to be more informative”  

 

What are the interactions in Figure 3? What are the R-squares or deviances for these models?  

 

 

“These were interactions between the year variable and the other variables. This was not a 

parsimonious approach and has been dropped. Our pooling assumes the impact of the variables is 

the same across years – another approach we experimented with was a multilevel model with random 

coefficients (allowing the effect of employment status / socio-economic characteristics to vary across 

years) .We having included a random coefficient model allowing employment status categories to vary 

but we had difficulty fitting a full random coefficient model additionally allowing the effect of the socio-

economic characteristics and age to vary with year (it would not converge when these multiple 

random coefficients were included) . We now also include a decomposition analysis comparing 

separate regressions for 2004 and 1978 which allows the coefficients to vary across these years in 

the comparison. “  

 

 

Why are the models being adjusted for the variable of intersest (employment status)? To address the 

Aims of the paper, wouldn't it be better to look at the association between poor self-rated health and 

employment status, adjusted for other variables, using multilevel models to account for repeated 

measures over time?  

 

“The aim of the paper is not to establish a causal association between employment status and poor 

self rated health. We are much more explicit about the analysis presented here. We adjusted for 

employment status to assess its impact on annual differences in health.”  

 

 

 

The conclusions are unclear given the presented results.  

 

“We have now clarified our approach as outlined above.”  
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There should be a statement about Institutional Review Board (IRB) exemption or otherwise, e.g., as 

part of secondary data analyses using de-identified data (or not).  

Was the study reviewed?  

 

“The study was not formally reviewed as such a review is not required by our unit for analysis of 

anonymised secondary data. This is stated in the ethical review section towards the end of the paper.”  

 

 

Thank you, very much, for inviting me to review this manuscript entitled, "Are changes in employment 

status associated with changes in self-rated health? Findings from UK individual level repeat cross-

sectional data from 1978-2004."  

 

The topic area, concept, and specific aims are quite interesting; however, I would like to recommend 

substantive changes to the chosen analytical methods, results presentation and interpretation. 

Multilevel models should be used for these repeated cross-sectional data and the 

analyses/description should be re-organized to highlight the main association(s) of interest: self rated 

health and employment status.  

 

“We have clarified our approach more fully in the paper now”  

 

I very much appreciate having had the opportunity to review this work.  

 

Reviewer: Catherine Chittleborough  

Postdoctoral Research Fellow  

University of Adelaide  

Australia  

 

No conflicts of interest to declare.  

 

More information should be provided on the sampling frame and sample design. It is stated in the 

methods that the GHS is a household survey, but it is not clear how individuals/households were 

selected.  

 

The response rates for this type of survey are generally good, and the authors provide comment in 

the Discussion about how no data are available for non-responders, but that comparison to census 

data indicates that socioeconomically disadvantaged groups are less likely to respond, and results 

presented are therefore likely to provide conservative estimates of the social gradient.  

 

Further detail should be provided on the processes and programs used in the multiple imputation, 

especially as the multiply imputed data are used for presenting the main results. Why were only 5 

imputed datasets created when it is recommended to create at least 20? How were the imputed 

datasets pooled and analysed? See for example:  

Sterne J et al. Multiple imputation for missing data in epidemiological and clinical research: potential 

and pitfalls. BMJ 2009;338:b2393.  

 

“On reflection we now present the complete case analysis in the main paper and in the supplement 

the main results using multiple imputation. We now use 20 imputations and describe in the text the 

model used for the imputation (this included the auxiliary variables of country of residence and marital 

status).”  

 

 

Reference 16 needs further details – is there a web address?  
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“An active web address is provided”  

 

In the text description about Table 1 I think it would be worth mentioning that the proportion 

experiencing poor health was greater among women than men. In the description about Table 2 it is 

observed that increases in poor health were greater for men than women, which may be true, but the 

absolute proportion experiencing poor health is still greater among women than men.  

 

“We now highlight this in the results”  

 

 

In the paragraph describing Table 2 and Figures 1 and 2 (Results p7 “Taking these socioeconomic 

changes into account showed greater increases in poor health over time”), the first sentence reads as 

though the increase in poor health was greater after accounting for socioeconomic variables, and I 

don‟t think this is true. I would re-word this to something like: An increase in poor health over time 

remained after accounting for changes in these socioeconomic variables.  

 

“The reviewer is right that this is confusing. In fact it is true that differences in poor health compared to 

1978 are generally greater after accounting for socio-economic variables. After accounting for 

temporal (year-on-year) changes (increases) in the proportion of people in owner occupied housing, 

having car access and with degrees the level of poor health is shown to be higher in years 

subsequent to 1978. As these categories of the socio-economic variables are associated with better 

health, their temporal increase should have led to improved population health it may be expected. We 

have now added a further modelling stage (Model A –age only adjusted) to highlight the impact of 

adjusting for the socio-economic variables on the annual differences.”  

 

 

Table 1: title of sixth column should read “women” not “men”.  

 

“Changed”  

 

It would be helpful if the Table and Figure captions were more descriptive so they could stand alone 

without the reader having to refer to the text to work out what analyses are presented. For example, 

the Table 2 caption is “Logistic regression results for men and women” but there is no indication of 

what outcome variable was included in the regression.  

 

“These have been changed to be more informative”  

 

Figure captions – check wording “...dummies as and as a...” should read “...dummies and as a...”  

 

“Changed”  

 

 

This study makes good use of repeated cross sectional surveys to examine trends over time. The 

large sample size means that the „economically inactive‟ group, which tends to be quite 

heterogeneous, can be separated into several categories.  

 

“Thank you”  

 

Reviewer: Dr Paula Holland,  

Lecturer in Public Health,  

Lancaster University, UK.  
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I declare no competing interests.  

 

I would recommend the authors refer to the recent BMJ paper by Minton et al.  

 

Minton JW, Pickett KE, Dorling D. (2012) Health, employment, and economic change, 1973-2009: 

repeated cross sectional study. BMJ. 344:e2316. doi: 10.1136/bmj.e2316. 

http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/22573646  

 

This paper was published after our paper was written. In fact we do refer to Bartley and Owen‟s 1996 

BMJ paper that the Minton et al paper extends. We also now refer to the Minton paper.  

 

This is an interesting paper and focuses on an important topic. However, the authors conclude from 

their results that the rise in sickness/disability-related economic inactivity is associated with an 

increased prevalence of poor health. This is something of a truism: if long-term sick and disabled 

people make up an increasingly large proportion of the economically inactive then reports of poor 

health are likely to increase with time.  

 

The results are only briefly discussed in relation to two relevant previous studies (paragraph 1 of the 

Discussion).  

 

See also attached file  

 

 

Are changes in employment status associated with changes in self-rated health? Findings  

from UK individual level repeat cross-sectional data from 1978 to 2004.  

General comments  

This is an interesting paper and focuses on an important topic; in recent years many highincome  

countries have observed a large increase in the proportion of working age men and  

women who are economically inactive. As the authors acknowledge in the introduction, a  

large literature has documented the impact of unemployment on health status, ranging  

from increased reports of poor health and limiting long-term illness, to suicide and mortality  

from other causes. The authors also state that less is known about the health effects of  

economic inactivity. This line of enquiry is more problematic, however, as sick and disabled  

individuals represent a large proportion of the economically inactive group, so that  

investigating the health impact of worklessness requires information on the health of  

already long-term sick and disabled individuals prior to their exit from the labour market.  

In the Discussion the authors consider the direction of their observed association between  

employment status and health. They rightly acknowledge that both pathways are plausible -  

other studies have found that worklessness can lead to poor health and poor health can  

lead to worklessness – but they appear to favour the interpretation that economic inactivity  

causes poor health. The authors conclude from their results that the rise in  

sickness/disability-related economic inactivity is associated with an increased prevalence of  

poor health. This is something of a truism: if long-term sick and disabled people make up an  

increasingly large proportion of the economically inactive then reports of poor health are  

likely to increase with time.  

The authors suggest that economic inactivity may be associated with a higher risk of poor  

health because a) self-assessments of health may differ according to whether an individual  

is employed, looking for work or economically inactive, and b) worklessness is bad for health  

through psychological and material pathways. While in general I would support both  

assertions, again, as sick and disabled individuals make up the majority of the economically  

inactive group in this analysis (and an increasingly large one over time), it perhaps isn‟t  
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surprising that reports of poor health in this group also increase. I would welcome more information 

concerning how socio-economic change and change in  

employment status were used in the models (see my comment below). Did the authors  

consider calculating the odds of reporting poor health by employment status to ascertain  

whether the economically inactive group have higher odds over time than employed or  

unemployed individuals? I wonder whether this approach would be more informative about  

the relative importance of employment status to reporting poor health.  

I would suggest the authors make reference to the recent BMJ paper by Minton, Pickett and  

Dorling (2012) in which GHS data for 1973-2009 were used to explore the relationship  

between self-rated health, employment status and social class over time. This paper noted  

large social class inequalities in rates of economic inactivity and employment between  

people with a limiting long-term illness and their healthy counterparts.  

Minton JW, Pickett KE, Dorling D. (2012) Health, employment, and economic change,  

1973-2009: repeated cross sectional study. BMJ. 344:e2316. doi: 10.1136/bmj.e2316. 

http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/22573646  

 

 

 

“Yes, it is something of a truism but the suggestion is that the context may be important and that 

people may view their health differently depending on their employment status. We now include 

further evidence from a panel study in the discussion that found that employment reduced the 

likelihood of people describing themselves as having a limiting illness. Second, in the discussion - 

which we have reworked slightly - we attempt to argue that ability of people in ill-health to work is not 

definitively set but conditional on the labour market conditions that prevail at the time. This is the 

same point as shown in the Minton paper (which we now reference) and previously by Bartley when 

these authors studied employment as the outcome.  

 

We have also clarified that we are using individual level data and so do include details of the 

individual impact of the employment statuses on odds of poor health. We also include analysis to test 

the impact of allowing these coefficients to vary with year. “  

 

 

Specific comments  

 

Specific comments  

Title and elsewhere: On a minor note, „repeat cross-sectional data...‟ sounds a little clumsy;  

„repeated‟ is used more frequently to describe this type of cross-sectional data.  

 

“Changed”  

Methods: More information is needed concerning how socio-economic change and change  

in employment status were used in the models. Is this net change between 1978 and 2004  

or were the odds of reporting poor health in a given year adjusted for change in the  

preceding years?  

 

“We have been much clearer that this is individual level employment status and individual level socio-

economic status.”  

 

Results: Table 1: it would be interesting to see the proportion of men and women reporting  

poor health broken down by employment status. The title of Table 2 could be more  

informative and a footnote added to explain the variables adjusted for in Models A and B.  

 

“We have added information to the tables.”  
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Discussion: The phrasing of the second sentence of paragraph 2 needs checking.  

 

“This has been changed.” 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Paula Holland 
Lecturer in Public Health. Lancaster University. UK.  
 
I have no competing interests to declare. 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Sep-2012 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I am happy for the paper to be accepted. Overall the revised paper 
is now much clearer than the original submission. I have only very 
minor comments which are easily addressed.  
 
The revised title is confusing as the use of the words „impact on‟ 
implies causality and a longitudinal design.  
 
Methods section: in paragraph 3, line 4 should the text read 
„associated with good health‟ rather than „associated with general 
health‟?  
 
In the Results section the text concerning Model B doesn‟t refer to 
the data in Table 2.  
 
In Table 2 it is unclear why „education‟ is included in the bottom of 
the table. Which category of education do the odds of 1.85 refer to? 

 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

The revised title is confusing as the use of the words „impact on‟ implies causality and a longitudinal 

design.  

 

“We have revised the title to “Employment status and the prevalence of poor self rated health. 

Findings from UK individual level repeated cross-sectional data from 1978 to 2004”.  

 

 

Methods section: in paragraph 3, line 4 should the text read „associated with good health‟ rather than 

„associated with general health‟?  

 

“This wasn‟t clear - it should read “associated with self rated health” (we don‟t refer to the direction of 

association in this sentence)”  

 

In the Results section the text concerning Model B doesn‟t refer to the data in Table 2.  

 

“We now reference Table 2 the first time we mention the results in Model B”  

 

In Table 2 it is unclear why „education‟ is included in the bottom of the table. Which category of 

education do the odds of 1.85 refer to?  
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“This is the “in education” category of employment status and we have now changed this to say “in 

education”.” 
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